

No. S147190

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RAYMOND EDWARDS II,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR ANDERSEN, LLP,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B178246
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 294853
Andria K. Richey, Judge Presiding

**ANSWER TO THE AMICUS BRIEF
OF THE EMPLOYERS GROUP**

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD A. LOVE
Richard A. Love, SBN 61944
Beth A. Shenfeld, SBN 116223
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90025-1756
(310) 477-2070 / Facsimile (310) 477-3922

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493
Robin Meadow, SBN 51126
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811 / Facsimile (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
RAYMOND EDWARDS II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	1
I. ANDERSON COULD NOT LAWFULLY REQUIRE PLAINTIFF TO GENERALLY RELEASE “ANY AND ALL CLAIMS” AS A CONDITION OF FUTURE EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE LABOR CODE SECTION 2804 SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITS WAIVER OF AN EMPLOYEE’S CLAIM FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EMPLOYMENT-RELATED EXPENSES.	1
II. ANDERSEN’S RELEASE WRONGFULLY PURPORTED TO WAIVE PLAINTIFF’S FUTURE CLAIMS FOR INDEMNITY UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 2802.	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Douglas v. Los Angeles Herald-Examiner (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 449	6
Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140	4
Roos v. Kimmel (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 573	6
Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	5

Statutes

Labor Code section 2802	1, 3, 5-6
Labor Code section 2804	1, 3, 5-6
